the said Act, naming the Town of Stratford as the County Town thereof, and erecting the Town-reeves of the said County then elected or thereafter to be elected for the same, into a Provisional Municipal Council for the said County, and declaring such Municipal Council a Provisional Municipal Council for the same under the said Act, until the dissolution of the Union of the said County with the Counties of Huron and Bruce; and the said Town-reeves shall accordingly be a Provisional Municipal Council for the said County of Perth, and shall 10 have and exercise all the powers by the said Act vested in any such Provisional Municipal Council.

A Registry Office to be

III. And be it enacted, That when the Union of the said kept in Perth. County of Perth and the Counties of Huron and Bruce be dissolved in the manner provided by the Act aforesaid, 15 a Registrar shall be appointed for the said County of Perth, and a Registry Office for the Registration of Deeds shall be kept in and for the same at the County Town thereof, in the same manner and under the same provisions as in other Counties in Upper Canada.

Commencement of this Act.

IV. And be it enacted, That this Act shall have force and effect upon, from and after the first day of January, in the year of Our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty, and not before.